
State of Florida 

DATE: August 1,2005 

TO: 

FROM 

Blanca S. Bay6, Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director 

Beth W. Sal&, Director, Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement 
Beth Keating, Attorney Supervisor, General Counsel f i !  

: 

RE: Docket No. 050056-TX - Compliance investigation of AAA Reconnect, I&. for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff 
Inquiries, Rule 25-24.480(2), F.A.C., Record and Reports, Rules Incorporated, and 
Rule 25-4.01 61, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees, Telecommunications 
Companies. 
CLOSURE OF DOCKET 

In Order No. PSC-05-0451-PAA-TX7 issued April 28, 2005, the Commission ordered 
that if AAA Reconnect, Inc. failed to timely protest the PAA Order, the Docket shall be closed 
administratively upon: 1) receipt of the company's payment of the imposed penalties and cost of 
collection and Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs), including statutory late payment charges; or 
2) upon cancellation of the company's certificate. 

It was also ordered that if the company did not protest the PAA Order and the amount of 
the imposed penalties was not received within fourteen calendar days after the issuance of the 
Consummating Order, the company's certificate shall be cancelled and the collection of the past 
due RAFs, including statutory late payment charges, shall be referred to the Florida Department 
of Financial Services (FDFS). 

The Consummating Order, Order No. PSC-05-0569-CO-TX7 was issued on May 23, 
2005. The company failed to protest the PAA Order and the amount of the penalties was not 
received within fourteen calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order. Hence, 
CLEC Certificate No. 8461 is cancelled. In addition, the past due RAFs, including statutory late 

charges, should be referred to FDFS. Hence, Docket No. 050056-TI should now be 

4 4  

cc: Dale Buys 
Jason Rojas 
Margie Johnson 


